by any interested party.

Subd. 2. PUBLICATION. The commissioner of administration shall publish the state register whenever he deems necessary, except that no notice for hearings or adopted rules or changes thereof, or executive order shall remain unpublished for more than ten calendar days.

The state register shall have a distinct and permanent masthead with the title "state register" and the words "state of Minnesota" prominently displayed. All issues of the state register shall be numbered and dated.

Subd. 3. SUBMISSION OF ITEMS FOR PUBLICATION. Any state agency which desires to publish a notice of hearing, rule or regulation or change thereof, or an executive order, shall submit a copy of the entire document, including dates when adopted, and filed with the secretary of state, to the commissioner of administration in addition to any other copies which may be required to be filed with the commissioner by other law.

Sec. 9. This act is effective on July 1, 1975.

Approved March 28, 1974.

CHAPTER 345—S.F.No.3183 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Duluth; Spirit Mountain recreation area authority; authorizing the issuance of bonds and allowing for the negotiated sale thereof; permitting mortgage liens on the property of the authority; authorizing the issuance of an on-sale liquor license to the Spirit Mountain recreation area authority; amending Laws 1973, Chapter 327, Section 7, Subdivisions 1 and 3; and by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1973, Chapter 327, Section 7, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. SPIRIT MOUNTAIN RECREATION AREA AUTHORITY; REVENUE BONDS. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any limitations imposed by law or by the charter of the city of Duluth, the authority may issue negotiable revenue bonds for any one or more of its purposes. Revenue bonds under this section shall be issued in such amounts, times, and series as the authority shall determine by resolution, but shall not be issued until approved and ratified by resolution of the city council. Except as otherwise provided by this section, the maturities,

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

any right of prior redemption, execution, paying agency, provision for interest, and other terms of the bonds, shall be subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.54 to 475.56. Said bonds shall not exceed a total of \$2,000,000. Bonds issued under this section may be issued for public sale or negotiated sale.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1973, Chapter 327, Section 7, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. In the authorizing resolution, the authority may provide covenants for the protection of the bondholders relating to disposition of bond proceeds and revenues; reserves and investment thereof; construction, acquisition, repair, replacement, operation and insurance of the recreation area buildings and facilities; accounting and reports; issuance of parity or subordinate lien bonds; rates and charges to be established or maintained; and such other covenants as the authority shall find to be usual and reasonable for the protection of revenue bondholders.

The authority may also define the event or events of default and other requisites for suit by bondholders or their representatives, conditions of bond registration or replacement, and conditions upon which any covenant may be amended. Any terms, covenants, or conditions of revenue bonds to be provided by resolution of the authority may be set forth in a trust indenture with a corporation having trust powers appointed by the authority, with the approval of the city council, to represent and act for bondholders, and to hold and disburse pledged revenues, and to perform such other duties as may be provided in the trust indenture; but no such trust indenture shall-may confer or authorize any a mortagage lien on the real or operating properties or general funds of the authority.

- Sec. 3. Laws 1973, Chapter 327, is amended by adding a section to read:
- Sec. 12. LIQUOR LICENSE. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary contained in the charter or ordinances of the city of Duluth, or statutes applicable to the city, the city of Duluth is authorized to issue an on-sale liquor license to the Spirit Mountain recreation area authority for use at one or more locations within the boundaries of the Spirit Mountain recreation area. Such liquor license shall be issued in accordance with the statutes applicable to the issuance of onsale liquor licenses in cities of the first class, except as otherwise indicated in this section, and in accordance with the charter and ordinances of the city of Duluth. The fee for such license shall be fixed by the governing body of the city of Duluth, This license shall be in addition to the number of licenses authorized to be issued by the city on the effective date of this act under Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.11, Subdivision 6.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a

 Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

majority of the city council of the city of Duluth, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 28, 1974.

CHAPTER 346—S.F.No.3193 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to pollution; regulating the details of hazardous waste control; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 116.06, by adding a subdivision; 116.07, Subdivisions 4 and 4a; 400.03, by adding a subdivision; 473D.02, by adding a subdivision; 473D.03, Subdivision 1; 473D.04; 473D.07, by adding a subdivision; Chapter 116, by adding a section; 400, by adding a section; 473D, by adding a section; and Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 116.07, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116.06, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

- Subd. 13. POLLUTION CONTROL; HAZARDOUS WASTE. "Hazardous waste" means any refuse or discarded material or combinations of refuse or discarded materials in solid, semi-solid, liquid, or gaseous form which cannot be handled by routine waste management techniques because they pose a substantial present or potential hazard to human health or other living organisms because of their chemical, biological, or physical properties. Categories of hazardous waste materials include, but are not limited to: explosives, flammables, oxidizers, poisons, irritants, and corrosives.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 116.07, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. ADOPTION OF STANDARDS. The pollution control agency shall improve air quality by promoting, in the most practicable way possible, the use of energy sources and waste disposal methods which produce or emit the least air contaminants consistent with the agency's overall goal of reducing all forms of pollution. The agency shall also adopt standards of air quality, including maximum allowable standards of emission of air contaminants from motor vehicles, recognizing that due to variable factors, no single standard of purity of air is applicable to all areas of the state. In adopting standards the pollution control agency shall give due recognition to the fact that the quantity or characteristics of air contaminants or the duration of their presence in the atmosphere, which may cause air pollution in one area of the state, may cause less or not cause any air pollution in another area of the state, and it shall take into consideration in this connection such

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout